Introduced by: Mayor Matherly Introduced: June 24, 2019

RESOLUTION NO. 4887

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF FAIRBANKS TO APPLY FOR FUNDS FROM THE ALASKA HIGHWAY SAFETY OFFICE FOR FFY20 DUI TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT UNIT

WHEREAS, the City of Fairbanks has been notified by the Alaska Highway Safety Office that the City of Fairbanks is eligible to apply for funds that address specific traffic safety priority areas; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fairbanks has received funding for local law enforcement, particularly in the apprehension of DUI offenders; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fairbanks received positive citizen feedback regarding continued traffic enforcement, and this program is highly regarded by the Alaska Highway Safety Office due to reductions in fatal crashes in the Fairbanks area; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fairbanks plans to request \$142,919, and the required match of \$142,919 will be provided through in-kind personnel costs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council that the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute any and all documents required for requesting funds on behalf of the City for this grant.

PASSED and APPROVED this 24th Day of June 2019

Eity Mayor

AYES:

PASSED and APPROVED on the CONSENT AGENDA

NAYS:

None

ABSENT:

None

APPROVED: June 24, 2019

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Danyielle Snider, CMC, City Clerk

Paul J. Ewers, City Attorney

CITY OF FAIRBANKS FISCAL NOTE

I. REQUEST:				-
Ordinance or Resolution No: 4887				
Abbreviated Title: FFY20 ALASKA HIGHWAY SA	AFETY OFFICE	TRAFFIC UN	П	
Department(s): POLICE DEPARTMENT			•	
Does the adoption of this ordinance or resolution authorize:				
additional costs beyond the current adopted budget?	Yes		No	х
additional support or maintenance costs?	-		No	
If yes, what is the estimate? see below				
3) additional positions beyond the current adopted budget?			No	x
If yes, how many positions?				
If yes, type of positions?	- (F - Full Time	e, P - Part Time	e, T - Temporary	,)
	• `			_
II. FINANCIAL DETAIL:			-	
PROJECTS:	Equipment	Contracts	Personnel	Total
Personnel Wages & Benefits (Traffic Unit Officer - Grant)			\$142,919	\$142,919
Personnel Wages & Benefits (Traffic Unit Lieutenant)			\$142,919	\$142,919
	-			\$0
	 			\$0
				\$0 \$0
TOTAL	\$0	\$0	\$285,838	\$0 \$285,838
TOTAL	1 401	Ψ0]	Ψ200;000	Ψ200,000
	,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
FUNDING SOURCE:	Equipment	Contracts	Personnel	Total
Alaska Highway Safety Grant (Federal Funds)	<u> </u>		\$142,919	\$142,919
City of Fairbanks (General Funds In-Kind)	-		\$142,919	\$142,919
				\$0
TOTAL	\$0	\$0	\$285,838	\$285,838